Ordinance No. \\\ - \OS

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 10-16 THE ORDINANCE TO FIX THE SALARIES OF CERTAIN POSITIONS OF THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE. AND DECLAYING AN EMERGENLY.

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 731.13 authorizes the legislative authority of a Village to fix the compensation of all officers, clerks and employees of the Village; and

WHEREAS, Council hereby desires to amend Ordinance 10-16 which previously established the salaries and hourly rates of certain positions of the Village of Thornville.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE, OHIO, THAT:

- I. Ordinance 10-16 is hereby amended to establish the hourly pay for the full time Licensed Water/Sewer Superintendent at twenty five dollars (\$25.00) per hour payable bi-weekly. All other provisions of Ordinance I0-16 remain unchanged.
- 2. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force at the earliest time allowed by law.

<u> </u>
Approved:
Beth Patrick, Mayor